FORM PTO-1595 RECC	HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)  To the Honorable Commissioner on a decision of the Honorable Commissioner of the Honorable Comm	71756 riginal documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying part(ies):  First Union National Bank  Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State of Delaware Other – A national banking association  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: EMBERS CHARCOAL COMPANY, INC.  Street Address: 1 Royal Oak Avenue City: Roswell State: Georgia 30076  Individual(s) citizenship  Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State South Carolina Other:	
3. Nature of conveyance:  [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other:  Execution Date:04-09-1999	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):		
A. Trademark application No.(s)  B. Tra	ademark No.(s) 708,586; 2,109,705; 1,516,170; 1,610,354; 1,572,793; and 2,259,440.	
Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [x] No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	<ul><li>6. Total number of applications/patents involved: [6]</li><li>7. Total fee (37CFR 3.41) \$165.00</li></ul>	
George M. Thomas	(X) Credit Card Payment form enclosed	
Thomas, Kayden, Horstemeyer & Risley 100 Galleria Parkway, Suite 1750 Atlanta, Georgia 30339-5948 770/933-9500	<ul> <li>( ) Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Deposit Account Number: 20-0778</li> <li>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by Deposit Account)</li> </ul>	
1/03/2001 NTHAI1 00000273 708586 1 FC:481 40.00 OF DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  George M. Thomas Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  [3]		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association ("Assignor"), for \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby assigns, grants and delivers, exclusively unto EMBERS CHARCOAL COMPANY, INC. ("Assignee"), a South Carolina corporation, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest of every kind and nature whatsoever in and to the name and marks ("Trademarks") set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the Federal Registration Number set forth next to each respective Trademark, together with the goodwill symbolized by such mark and the registration thereof, and together with all claims arising out of any past, present or future infringement thereof.

This Assignment is made pursuant to that certain Assignment of Security, dated August 4, 1998, by and among Assignor and Assignee

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Assignment of Trademark under seal as of this 9th day of April 1999.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 92 day of 1999 and notarized by me on said day.

Rose J. Boon

My commission expires: 1-9-2008

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK

By: Clarks K. 184110-

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Icus Al

Assistant Secretary

CLTLIB01:529544.01

## EXHIBIT A

Trademark Name	Federal Registration Number
Embers Brand and Design	708,586
Premium Embers Quality	2,109,705
Cook Out	1,516,170
Instant Lite	1,610,354
Instant Chef	1,572,793
RED-GLO	75/487,901

9222:10034-179406 CLTLIB01:480875.03

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002205 FRAME: 0731**